TITLE I-----STATEWIDE APPROPRIATIONS  Cultural Resources  
CRAVEN COURTHOUSE RESTORATION FUNDS.  

Sec.  1. (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, for the 1984-85 fiscal year the 

sum of one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000) to restore the Craven 
County Courthouse, provided a like amount of non-State funds is raised by the Craven 
County Board of Commissioners to match this appropriation on a dollar-for-dollar basis.  

(b) The activities associated with this appropriation shall be performed in

[...]

established by the Division of Archives and History and shall be conducted under the 
professional supervision of that agency.  
CHARLOTTE DISCOVERY PLACE FUNDS.  

Sec. 2.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Commerce the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for the fiscal year 
1984-85 for Discovery Place of Charlotte, in Mecklenburg County, to provide operating 
expenses.  
PROFESSIONAL THEATER FUNDS.  

Sec. 3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Cultural Resources, Division of Arts Council, the sum of fifty thousand dollars 
($50,000) for fiscal year 1984- 85 for grants to local professional theater groups and 
local dramas.  
GRASS ROOTS ARTS PROGRAM FUNDS.  

Sec. 4.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Cultural Resources the sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for the Grass Roots Art Program. These funds shall be distributed by the 
Department to counties on a per capita basis for use by local arts programs.  
KANNAPOLIS LIBRARY BLDG. FUNDS.  

Sec. 5.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Cabarrus County the

[...]

sum of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the Capital 
Reserve Budget for the Cannon Memorial YMCA Public Library in Kannapolis.  
GREENSBORO SOLAR OBSERVATORY FUNDS.  

Sec. 6. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Natural Science 
Center of Greensboro, Inc. the sum of one hundred sixty-five thousand five hundred 
ninety dollars ($165,590) for the 1984-85 fiscal year for the development of a solar 
observatory at the Edward R. Zane Planetarium.  
COUNTY HISTORIC SURVEY FUNDS.  

Sec. 7.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Cultural Resources, Division of Archives and History, the sum of sixty thousand dollars

[...]

Department during fiscal year 1985-86 for the purpose stated in this section.  
FAYETTEVILLE MUSEUM BRANCH FUNDS.  

Sec. 9.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, the sum of one hundred thirty 
thousand dollars ($130,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to renovate the Highsmith- Rainey 
Nursing School in Fayetteville for use as a museum service branch of the North 
Carolina Museum of History in Fayetteville.  
CABARRUS COURTHOUSE FUNDS.  

Sec. 10.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Cabarrus County the

[...]

Historical Association the sum of three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 to construct an administration building on the Cherokee Indian 
Reservation.  
HISTORIC HOPE PLANTATION FUNDS.  

Sec. 12. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Historic Hope 
Foundation the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for Historic Hope Plantation.  
ROANOKE ISLAND CENTER RESERVE.  

Sec. 13.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Office of the 
Governor, Office of State Budget and Management, the sum of five hundred thousand